RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

United States dollars (“USD”) 5,923 12,238 7 843
Euro dollars (“EUR”) 2,485 4,136 1,353 3,773
Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) 44,994 73,611 – –

 53,402 89,985 1,360 4,616

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect of
foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign
currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency
exposure should the need arise.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
of 5% in exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB while all other
variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items including both derivatives and non derivatives
instruments at the end of the reporting period and adjusts their translation at each end
of the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITEDAnnual Report 2009

57

For the year ended 31 December 2009

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

 2009 2008
 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease)/increase in (loss)/profit for the year
 – if RMB weakens against foreign currencies
  HKD (2,250) 3,680
  USD (296) 570
  EUR (57) 18

 – if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies
  HKD 2,250 (3,680)
  USD 296 (570)
  EUR 57 (18)

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the
inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure
during the year.

(b) Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counterparties fail to
perform their obligations at 31 December 2009 in relation to each class of recognised
financial assets is the carrying amounts of those assets as stated in the consolidated
statement of financial position. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its
trade and bills receivables. In order to minimise credit risk, credit limits and credit

[…]

Trade and other payables 312,580 – –
Amounts due to contract
 customers 12,370 – –
Amounts due to minority
 shareholders 4,676 – –
Bank borrowings 65,984 – –
Finance lease payables 53 53 94

(d) Interest rate risk

Certain bank borrowings of the Group bear interests at fixed interest rates and
therefore are subject to fair value interest rate risks.

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to variable-rate bank
borrowings. The Group currently does not have policy on cash flow hedges of interest
rate risk. However, the management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider
hedging significant interest rate risk should the need arise.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITEDAnnual Report 2009

59

For the year ended 31 December 2009

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(d) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group’s sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk has been determined based on
the exposure to interest rates for the variable-rate bank borrowings at the end of the
reporting period and the reasonably possible change taking place at the beginning of
each year and held constant throughout the respective year.

 2009 2008

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 50 basis 50 basis
 point point

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in (loss)/profit for the year
 – as a result of increase in interest rate 339 (302)
 – as a result of decrease in interest rate (339) 302

(e) Categories of financial instruments at 31 December 2009

 2009 2008
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets:

Financial assets at fair value through profit
 or loss held for trading 642 214
Loan and receivables (including cash
 and cash equivalents) 774,327 1,222,685
Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 225,850 293,388

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2009

60

For the year ended 31 December 2009

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(f ) Fair value

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as
reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position approximate their
respective fair values.

The following disclosures of fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy which
has 3 levels:

Level 1:  quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:  inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable